Rec., June 3

## ENROLLED BILL

(EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1933)

Senate Bill No. 66

(By Mr. Selmiek)

Passed June 3, 1933

In Effect from Passage

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Originating in

## **ENROLLED BILL**

(S. B. No. 66)

[Passed June 3, 1933; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the town of Moorefield, a municipal corporation in Hardy county, West Virginia, to borrow funds from the reconstruction finance corporation, or other federal agency authorized to loan money, for the purpose of constructing, reconstructing, extending, operating and maintaining a waterworks system, filter system and sewer system in said town, in any amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars, and from the proceeds of said loan to construct, reconstruct, extend, operate and maintain a waterworks system, filter system and sewer system in said town, and to execute a lien or liens, to secure said loan or loans, upon the said property so constructed, reconstructed or extended or upon other municipally owned property.

Chairman Sonate Co

Chairm House Committee.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The town of Moorefield, Hardy county, a munici2 pal corporation, is authorized to borrow funds from the recon3 struction finance corporation, or other federal governmental
4 agency authorized to loan money, in an amount not to exceed
5 twenty-five thousand dollars, for the purpose of constructing,
6 reconstructing, extending, operating and maintaining a water
7 works system, filter system and sewer system in said town.

8 Said town is authorized, from the proceeds of said loan, to 9 construct, reconstruct, extend, operate and maintain said water, 10 filter and sewer systems, and is further authorized to give a lien, 11 or liens, on said systems, or other municipally owned property 12 and to do any and all things required by said reconstruction 13 finance corporation, or other federal governmental agency from 14 which a loan is obtained, or necessary and proper to obtain said 15 loan, or loans, to secure the same, and to carry out the provisions 16 of this act.

|                 | Enrolled S. B. No. 66] 3                     |                    |
|-----------------|--|--------------------|
| onato Committee | Speaker of the House of                      | Huir<br>Delegates. |
| Chairman S      | Suo Stace                                    |                    |
| 3               | Clerk of the House of Delegates.             |                    |
| A.              |  |                    |
| W.              | A. Ma  | inews              |
|                 | President of                                 | the Senate.        |
|                 |  |                    |
| Witte<br>Witte  | Stant mly                                    |                    |
| , } &           | Clerk of the Senate.                         |                    |
| House           |  |                    |
| 2. man          |  |                    |
| 2 Chair         | The within is                                |                    |
| Ž               |  |                    |
| d               | thisday of                                   | , 1933.            |
|                 |  |                    |
|                 |  |                    |
|                 |  | ****************** |
|                 | Filer in the after a file 2                  | Governor.          |
|                 | of W. L. Virginia HIM 1 2 1933  Wm S D'EMEN, |                    |
|                 | Wm S D'BMEM,<br>Secretary of State           |                    |
|                 |  |                    |